p— Document Number | Issue Date Rev. Date
WATEROUS ||55] SPL82747 | 01/06/04 | 11/29/17
TC10 Series P.T.O. Service Parts List
Components See Page
Viewed from Input Side 1,2
Viewed from Output Side 3,4
Spacers and Shims 56
Case Assembly Lower Section of Case 7,8
Hardware Model TC10B 9,10
Between Cap and Case Model TC10C 11,12
Model TC10D, TC10E, TC10F 13, 14
Driveline Input and Output Shaft 15, 16
Input Shaft Only 17, 18
Single Output Front (Input Shaft Side) 19, 20
Output Shaft Rear (Output Shaft Side) 21, 22
Dual Output Front (Input Shaft Side) and Rear (Output Shaft Side) 23, 24

Note: When ordering parts please supply P.T.O. serial number.

Waterous Company 125 Hardman Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075 USA (651) 450-5000

When ordering repair parts, please supply pump serial number.







Case Assembly - Input Side of Case

i DESCRIPTION R DESCRIPTION

T9 Lock Washer, M10 T99 Spacer (.010, .025, .031)
T11 Drive Shaft Housing T100 Spacer

T27 Breather, 1/2 NPT T135 Hex Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm
T28 Chain Case Assembly T136 Hex Hd Screw, M10 x 20 mm
T46 Shift Shaft T141 Gasket Repair Kit

T51 Heavy Spirol Pin, 5/16 x 1-3/8 in. T180 Magnetic Tachometer Pickup
T58 Magnetic Drain Plug, 3/4-16 (Includes OOring T181) T181 O-ring, 5/8 x 3/4 in.

T59 Spring Housing T182 O-ring, 4-3/4 x 5 in.
T60 Heavy Spirol Pin, 1/4 x 1-1/4 in. T245 O-ring, 5-1/4 x 5-1/2 in.
T61 Shift Lock Spring T246 Socket Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm
T62 Shift Arm T253 Set Screw, 5/8-18 x 5/8 in.
T65 Case Cap T254 V-ring Seal

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 Ib-ft

SPL82747
PAGE 1 OF 24




OFTIONAL CABLE
PART NQ. V 3398.
MAY NOT HAVE BEEN

SUFPLIED BY WATEROUS>
T,
NS
AN

(

N

1180

™ 1181

™

OPTIONAL CABLE

FART NO. 63033,

MAY NOT HAVE BEEN
SUPPLED BY WATEROUS

OPTIONAL ELECTRONIC ™
TACHOMETER PRIOR TO

S
NI
I :>'\ S
ECERN
J O e
AT
LAY
SY
™
T1827%
i‘s’ty’&?ﬁ
BEFURE
NOVEMBER 12, 2004 NOVEMBER 12, 2004
1246 T135
AFTER PRIOR TO

AUGUST 28, 2006

CONFICMIRATION SHOWMN
FUR e T

AUGQUST 28, 2006

1100~

REESTE I

FRIMING PUMP
MOUNTING PADS

WITHOUT TACHOMETER

CASE

i
SEE PAGES 7 AND 8 FOR CASE
FLANGE HARDWARE

Y - [EPUT SIOE GF CAsE

SEE PAGES 9 THRDUGH 14
FOR FLANGE HARDWARE

SFE PAGES 15 THRU 18
FOR  SPELIFIC
DRIVELINE DETAILS

e 799

S PAGES S AND 6
FOR SPELCTFIC SPACER
DETAILS

WD W TH PIVET P oT
TES 8 T4ARL SPIROL P

WAL WA e 3
VeRiNE SEAL (T254) AND

GASKET AND
SHM REPAIR KIT

*PART OF T141 GASKET
AND SHIM R=ZPAIR KIT

TC10 SERIES TRANSMISSION
SPL82747

" DROP SHOWN (MODEL TT100)

WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075
PAGE 2 OF 24



Case Assembly - Output Side of Case

i DESCRIPTION R DESCRIPTION

T9 Lock Washer, M10 T87 Adjusting Screw Retainer
T28 Chain Case Assembly T99 Spacer (.010, .025, .031)
T41 Shim (.005, .007, .010) T100 Spacer

T42 Coupling Shaft Housing T134 Sight Plug

T53 Lock Washer, M12 T135 Hex Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm
T55 Shift Cover T139 Serial Plate

T56 Shift Cover Gasket T140 Round Hd Drive Screw, No. 6 6 1/4in.
T58 Magnetic Drain Plug, 3/4-16 (Includes O-ring T181) T141 Gasket Repair Kit

T65 Case Cap T181 O-ring, 5/8 x 3/4 in.

T67 Hose T182 O-ring, 4-3/4 x 5 in.

T69 Hex Nut, M12 T246 Socket Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm
T72 Threaded Stud, M12 x 35 mm T249 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 25 mm
T86 Adjusting Screw T250 Operator's Panel Serial Plate

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 |b-ft

SPL82747
PAGE 3 OF 24




>~ A .

T S\
IEE N /,{«j}\‘}\/ /3) ELECTRIC™

T249 et \ SHIFT ONLY .
T L = AN 1‘5Q,, TS6%
. ; L | \(
. 8 |

PNEUMATIC OR
ELECTRIC SHIFT

B S THAT BRIVE
LINE S LIMITEDR TD
COE/Q0I0 AXIAL PLAY

INPUT SHAFT
ONLY OPTION 158
T135
FRIRTO.
AUGUST T T
28, 2006 '(’ o
s
T246
AFTER

1Y - CGUTPUT SOE OF CASE

AUGUST 28, 2006
'C" OROP SHOWN (MOOEL TT100)

T141
/

GASKET AND
SHIM REPAIR KIT

*PART OF T141 GASKET
AND SHIM REPAIR KIT

SERIAL PLATE MOUNTED
ON PUMP OZERATORS 2ANEL

SEE PAGES 5 AND 6
FOR SPECFIC SPACER
DETAILS

FRENISHED WITH PIVOT PIN {7375
WRMNGS TTEY A TAB SPROL 2N (T60),
SvE BE 35 (1112 & 11808,
3% ORIVE SOREWS (T4,

TC10 SERIES TRANSMISSION
SPL82747
WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075

PAGE 4 OF 24



Case Assembly - Spacers and Shims

REF. REF.

NO. DESCRIPTION NO. DESCRIPTION
T28 Chain Case Assembly T99 Spacer (.010, .025, .031)
T65 Case Cap T100

Spacer

SPL82747
PAGE 5 OF 24




=z
)
£ y 0
a/x//mwm s// N
AN SR :_Mw W
MRANAVAR N / 5 Z 0~
R W) £ EY
SELN S B or o
\M»\pﬂ\\wx WA = ©
V\w\\&\ V.w L (%)) H
/%.&\.w\\ .x,\\\WW\ o w o
T N @
) BN o w
g par: = n
S n =
O O
O ~
>
_
F@AN_MW —|o o o|o|m|—
o| B
O
mmw oo ~ O|o|o|—
dl®=
a
.5
MWOO o|—|olo m|o|—|o
'
]
=]
uJ
—
()
O
>
U3
&
T
2]
ot
[6)}
—
L
O
>
= Y
ig] - -
e t
= WMO ololo|o olo|m|o
e
S
(W)
o T%WZ o~|vjo|o —|m|o|—
S| a2
=1 18]z
O
H‘ MWWA —|mj|o —|o|o|—
& s
t
M WAN_MO O~ O oO|o|ofm
8L
o
(W)
Sl z
M@WW o|m|o|n ol|o|n|o
k&
9]
S o e e N
= SlYEERe ININNIIN
e

MODEL TC10B

WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075

PAGE 6 OF 24



Case Hardware - Lower Section

i DESCRIPTION R DESCRIPTION

T52 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 30 mm T93 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 45 mm
T53 Lock Washer, M12 T131 Dowel Pin, 3/4x 1in.
T69

Hex Nut, M12

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 Ib-ft

SPL82747
PAGE 7 OF 24




zZ
s K
%) >
®» z8
s <
Qa z <
0 S sS A
2530 5u
A_/CLO
r o 2
= © N < ©
n = 20w
wso o0
|SR§A
o L o
Ll = I
] <
=) =D
m @]
W T S
W >
= N |
(]
- oy
S —|—
m ~—
\/// o -~
\ o // = ||
\}\:\A ;ﬁ /,
ﬁ»,« o @m@ﬂﬂ
me ||
WS -
D~ — ||
w Y
x 0 -
< O
= |
() (ip] ~
I
T ~ —| |
E m — ||
z
< o~ — ||
—
- ~ ~ ||
w
%]
<
- E E
R | |9
EWX =<
O | N+
< |=|c bl
=5 |27 =
=| | |=|©
WWEWQEW
AEWSMWN
0 <= o
olz|o|lo
T NH&
~
XCXXM
S e sl
1S |o|R|2|8[E
Rz | | s g ki




Case Hardware - Between Cap and Case, TC10B

i DESCRIPTION R DESCRIPTION

T53 Lock Washer, M12 T70 Hex Hd Scerw, M12 x 40 mm
T68 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 60 mm T99 Spacer (.010, .025, .031)
T69 Hex Nut, M12 T103 Dowel Pin, 1/2 x 1-1/2 in.

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 Ib-ft

SPL82747
PAGE 9 OF 24 24



TC10 SERIES TRANSMISSION

SPL82747
WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075

PAGE 10 OF 24

SIOE OF CASE

auUTHUT

ary
8
2
2
6
2

(T28)

AND CASE

(T&E)

HOLE NUMBER
161711811920 21|22|23| 24|75
1
1
[
CAP ARD CASE, TCHE

1
1

DESCRIPTION

FLANGE HARDWARE BETWEEN CAP
HARDWARE

LOCKWASHER, M12

HEX HD SCREW. M12 X 60mm

HEX HD SCREW, M12 X 40mm

DOWEL PIN, /2 X 1.1/2

HEX NUT, M12

REF
NO
=3
T68
T69
170
T103

4 o
-G

FPUT SEBE OF GASE

20 AND 24 ARE BLIND HAQLES THAT ARE

TAPPED INTO THE CAP AND ARE NOT SHOWN.

NOTE
HOLES g,




Case Hardware - Between Cap and Case, TC10C

i DESCRIPTION R DESCRIPTION

T53 Lock Washer, M12 T73 Extra Thick Washer, 1/2 in.
T68 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 100 mm T99 Spacer (.010, .025, .031)
T69 Hex Nut, M12 T100 Spacer

T70 Hex Hd Scerw, M12 x 90 mm T103 Dowel Pin, 1/2 x 1-1/2 in.

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 |b-ft

SPL82747
PAGE 11 OF 24




(@]

o O
o myéy
— = = =

=z
o £
n >
V// - s
s <
n gz
RN 8- I
/// S AMCL
O\ N or o 2
e L . TB%M
Lao
=0 x =
£oow2
= T
(%)) <
=) =D
m @]
7 T S
P
\\Z G B
i
(o6
Y
— |||y ool
Q m
3| B °
N |
- m
1y [l |
i
[Wﬁ ~
215 |||
<|Zr5
- SR .
Iy -
o™
P )
<
] ﬁ ~—
z
|RERERGE
Mv Q)ﬂw
mm = o X.,/N
AE@ W“ a/:,.w‘.:.m}
| B alE] [E 1.
<o || ’
Blzz 7= 5]z
o0l EEl
| 2|z
EAE%&. e
z | TO | o e|E
< EIEZ|EE D
Ol
SR8
m
*HO ©| o p
WO B RIE|IE R

PAGE 12 OF 24




Case Hardware - Between Cap and Case, TC10D, TC10E & TC10F

i DESCRIPTION R DESCRIPTION

T52 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 30 mm T100 Spacer

T53 Lock Washer, M12 T103 Dowel Pin, 1/2 x 1-1/2 in.
T69 Hex Nut, M12 T106 Hex Hd Screw, M12 x 50 mm
T99

Spacer (.010, .025, .031)

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 Ib-ft

SPL82747
PAGE 13 OF 24




=z
o B
n >
o zi3
= o=z X
0 MM2
z3 o= uw
A_/CLO
or o o
o <o
nEg 3% w
“ap. -
LongE=Q
o b <
I [
] <
=) =D
m @]
O )
Y
= |o|g|ev|e
O
I || |=
Nl
[T
nl == 1+
o -
= || |=
. O ||
e mn
I ey
~ ~
© |- —
5L
E 5 lo| s -
i >
0 ©
) — | —
. =z ~
i 2|z
oS 0 ~
i Z 6&@ — | -
9 o
M,\!« WHBWW
B (W] o~ —
v 2 - B
A\M H 3 —| <] |<
A A = 2 || |+
3 _mlm [N — | -
= m
@ |- —
2o e
. =z —
o & g R
e oy
“:W M m
= U E 5
M m N
m 5 Z < NP
a O a =
EY /DWWW F%@Q EREN
R T Ey |1
WWWM N =
O AN
RSW@MM%
Kip LW VG| T
,//,mm@x ITO|n<|5% s
/// HMN&H
// /A:f/z > || < w >
=N ,///// il ] el Ry
A
8 ) e s 21818
Iy, o |dlf|gele
\\\\ xr=z L
i £

audh @

, -
\.2.3 Ty Ay
T m

2

T5:
TYP




Driveline - Input and Output Shaft

T\I%: DESCRIPTION T\I%: DESCRIPTION

T2 Shaft Coupling Spacer T50 Sleeve Bearing

T3 Ball Bearing T62 Shift Arm

T4 Shift Collar T75 Shifter Shoe

T5 Drive Sprocket T76 Shifter Shoe Stud
T6 Needle Bearing T80 Shift Fork Subassembly
T7 Thrust Washer T83 Connecting Set Pin
T10 Tachometer Pulse Generator T94 Plain Washer, 1-1/4 in.
T13 Drive Shaft T104 Drive Shaft Spacer
T15 Ball Bearing T108 Spirol Pin, 1/16 x 1/4 in.
T18 Chain T112 Sleeve

T37 Pivot Pin, 5/8 x 2-3/4 in. T141 Gasket Repair Kit
T38 Locking Arm T173 Shift Lever

T39 O-ring, 1/4 x 3/8 in. T187 Oil Seal, 3-1/2 x 4-3/8 in.
T40 Shifter Shoe T190 Sleeve Bearing
T43 Self-Locking Nut, 1-1/4-18 T230 Drive Shaft Spacer
T44 Coupling Shaft T237 Shoulder Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/4 in.
T46 Shift Shaft T238 Lock Nut, 5/16-18
T47 Sector Gear T252 Tachometer Ring
T48 Sector Spacer T254 V-Ring Seal

T49 O-ring, 7/8 x 1 in. T255 Flange Bearing

SPL82747
PAGE 15 OF 24



OPTIONAL EXD YO<ES, (ROSS & BEARING KITS
AND COMPANION FLANGE

T187 @y
i'?%‘i?%? & \%-?i O\, \‘N/\@

: VORE
SERES  panT e KT 15
i VSR UV R
Eis VERE TR
SHE T e Y e
TR ANON FLANGE 1,
BRI L
Vay NOT HAVE BEEN SUSPLED BY WATEROUS

T26 -~

14, 2008

LONG CONNELTING PIN MUST BE TOWARD 17255 = T49% FPRIOR TO
OUTSIDE EDGE OF GUIDE PLATE AFTER JULY 14, 2008 EA JULY 14, 2008
T18 APPLY RTV SILICONE ‘«\TWQO
o - <\T48
T . .
T83x T47
T108x CONNECTING PIN SET .
e

"’L}r .
1237 GEN

\,34? R {:T 238x%

&
MANUAL OR @/&

1230 ELECTRIC PNEUMATIC T173

NO TACH

siost SHIFT

MARCH 28, 2008

T141

GASKET AND
SHIM REPAIR KIT

«PART OF T141 GASKET
AND SHIM REPAIR KIT

T94x
FORK CONFIGURATION

Y TNz FRIOR TD APRIL 10, 2006

,ﬁ%; /\ USE LOCTITE

L NO. 242 TO
ALY T187 INSTALL

INPUT END Y. 1952 FORK CONFIGURATION

o L ELTRONC TACH = ECTRONIC TACH AFTER APRIL 10, Z006

4L75-575 LB-FT OR NO TACH PRICR TO MARCH 8. 2008

AFTER MARCH 28, 2008 TC10 SERIES TRANSMISSION
- [HPUT AND OUTFUT SHAFT SPL82747
WATEROUS COMPANY

SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075
PAGE 16 OF 24



Driveline - Input and Shaft Only

i DESCRIPTION i DESCRIPTION

T3 Ball Bearing T62 Shift Arm

T4 Shift Collar T75 Shifter Shoe

T5 Drive Sprocket T76 Shifter Shoe Stud

T6 Needle Bearing T80 Shift Fork Subassembly
T7 Thrust Washer T83 Connecting Set Pin
T10 Tachometer Pulse Generator T94 Plain Washer, 1-1/4 in.
T13 Drive Shaft T104 Drive Shaft Spacer
T15 Ball Bearing T108 Spirol Pin, 1/16 x 1/4 in.
T18 Chain T112 Sleeve

T37 Pivot Pin, 5/8 x 2-3/4 in. T141 Gasket Repair Kit
T38 Locking Arm T187 Oil Seal, 3-1/2 x 4-3/8 in.
T39 O-ring, 1/4 x 3/8 in. T190 Sleeve Bearing

T40 Shifter Shoe T230 Drive Shaft Spacer
T43 Self-Locking Nut, 1-1/4-18 T237 Shoulder Screw, 3/8 x 1-3/4 in.
T46 Shift Shaft T238 Lock Nut, 5/16-18
T47 Sector Gear T252 Tachometer Ring
T48 Sector Spacer T254 V-Ring Seal

T49 O-ring, 7/8 x 1in. T255 Flange Bearing

T50 Sleeve Bearing

SPL82747
PAGE 17 OF 24



OPTIONAL END YOKES, CROS

S & BEARING KITS

AND COMPANION FLANGE

SERIES

1710

1810

SPL140

1650/1710

MAY NOT HAVE BEEN SUPPLIED BY WATEROUS

T108%

LONG CONNECTING PIN MUST BE TOWARD
OUTSIDE EDGE OF GUIDE PLATE

118

T83x
CONNECTING PIN SET

1230

NO TACH

PRIOR TO
MARCH 28, 2008

< \\/’!
O30
ey )
A T141
/
'
.
- GASKET AND
- SHIM REPAIR KIT
N
T94 % /)(\\ *PART OF T141 GASKET
Y S AND SHIM REPAIR KIT
A j
(o

2 T187
INPUT END
—T‘VOARBGTJE TC 1252 ELECTRONIC TACH
e ELECTRONIC TACH FRIOR TO 3/28/08
- - OR NO TACH

AFTER MARCH 28, 2008

— IRPUT SHAFT GHLY

AFTER ,@f; T62
JULY 14, 2008 I‘f@(@:«/
S 5
T255 SR
AFTER JULY 14, 2008 "t )
APPLY RTV SILICONE S @“\\N
SEALANT TQ INSTALL ~ T~ T50
20 FRIOR TD
(3\ JULY 14, 2008
T47
% "\
T48
N

137
USE LOCTITE

NO. 2472 TO

T237 G

INSTALL \

T39%

SN
B % T2

) A USE LOCTITE
T NO. 242 TO
INSTALL

TC10 SERIES TRANSMISSION
SPL82747
WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075
PAGE 18 OF 24



Output Shaft - Single Output, Front Side

i DESCRIPTION R DESCRIPTION

T9 Lock Washer, M10 T122 End Yoke

T19 Oil Seal T123 Self-Locking Nut, 1 in.
T23 Oil Seal Housing T135 Hex Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm
T25 Ball Bearing T141 Gasket Repair Kit

T26 Driven Sprocket T169 Hydraulic Pump Adapter
T29 Spacer T239 O-ring, 2-3/4 x 3 in.
T31 Bearing Cover Gasket T241 Wave Spring

T32 Bearing Nut Washer T242 Oil Seal

T33 Bearing Lock Nut T244 Square Key, 5/16 x 2-5/16 in.
T120 Driven Shaft T246 Socket Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 |b-ft

SPL82747
PAGE 19 OF 24



T246
AFTER REAR
AUGUST 28, 2006 (OUTPUT

SHAFT
T9 T135 SIDE)
PRIOR TO
AUGUST 28, 2006
T135 T25
PRIOR TO 19
AUGUST 28. 2006 T239%
1410 SERIES END YOKE T246
T246 AFTER
AFTER AUGUST 28. 2006
AUGUST 28. 2006
T9 T135
123 PRIOR TO

AUGUST 28, 2006

T122

1123
TORQUE TO
400-450 LB-FT

T141

GASKET AND SHIM
REPAIR KIT
*PART OF T141 GASKET

SAE CLASS B 2-BOLT AND SHIM REPAIR KIT
HYDRAULIC FLANGE

T135
PRIOR TO
AUGUST 28, 2006

(INTPUT
SHAFT T246
SIDE) AFTER T242

AUGUST 28. 2006

OUTPUT SHAFT - SINGLE OUTPUT, FRONT SIDE

TC10 SERIES TRANSMISSION
SPL82747
WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075
PAGE 20 OF 24



Output Shaft - Single Output, Rear Side

i DESCRIPTION R DESCRIPTION

T9 Lock Washer, M10 T122 End Yoke

T19 Oil Seal T123 Self-Locking Nut, 1 in.
T23 Oil Seal Housing T135 Hex Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm
T25 Ball Bearing T141 Gasket Repair Kit

T26 Driven Sprocket T169 Hydraulic Pump Adapter
T29 Spacer T239 O-ring, 2-3/4 x 3 in.
T31 Bearing Cover Gasket T241 Wave Spring

T32 Bearing Nut Washer T242 Oil Seal

T33 Bearing Lock Nut T244 Square Key, 5/16 x 2-5/16 in.
T120 Driven Shaft T246 Socket Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 |b-ft

SPL82747
PAGE 21 OF 24



1123

TORQUE TO
400-450 LB-FT REAR
(OUTPUT
123 SHAFT
) T246 0B
T239% ) AFTER
AUGUST 28, 2006
25 \%
T9 T135
A\ PRIOR TO
5 AUGUST 28, 2006
Z
T25
24T 1410 SERIES END YOKE
T135 T9
PRIOR TO Ié?g;

AUGUST 28, 2006
AUGUST 28, 2006

19 T135
PRIOR TO

T246 AUGUST 28, 2006

AFTER

AUGUST 28, 2006

T141

GASKET AND SHIM
REFPAIR KIT

*PART OF T141 GASKET
AND SHIM REPAIR KIT

SAE CLASS B 2-BOLT

T135

FRONT

INTPUT PRIOR TO g HYDRAULIC FLANGE
SHAFT AUGUST 28, 2006

SIDE)

1246
AFTER
AUGUST 28, 2006

OUTPUT SHAFT - SINGLE OUTPUT, REAR SIDE

TC10 SERIES TRANSMISSION
SPL82747
WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075
PAGE 22 OF 24



Output Shaft - Dual Output, Both Front and Rear Sides

i DESCRIPTION R DESCRIPTION

T9 Lock Washer, M10 T135 Hex Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm
T19 Oil Seal T141 Gasket Repair Kit

T23 Oil Seal Housing T169 Hydraulic Pump Adapter
T25 Ball Bearing T239 O-ring, 2-3/4 x 3 in.

T26 Driven Sprocket T241 Wave Spring

T29 Spacer T242 Oil Seal
T120 Driven Shaft T243 Retaining Ring
T122 End Yoke T244 Square Key, 5/16 x 2-5/16 in.
T123 Self-Locking Nut, 1 in. T246 Socket Hd Screw, M10 x 25 mm

Hardware Torque Specifications:

Screw Size Torque Specifications
M10 36-40 Ib-ft
M12 64-69 |b-ft

SPL82747
PAGE 23 OF 24



1135
PRIOR TO

AUGUST 28, 2006

T246
AFTER

AUGUST 28, 2006

1410 SERIES END YOKE TO FRONT
SAE CLASS B 2-BOLT HYDRAULIC FLANGE TO REAR

T26

TORQUE TO
400-450 LB-FT

T135
PRIOR TO
AUGUST 28, 2006

FRONT
(INTPUT
SHAFT T246
SIbe) AFTER

AUGUST 28, 2006 T242

T246
AFTER
AUGUST 28, 2006

T135

PRIOR TO
AUGUST 28, 2006

1123

1410 SERIES END YOKE TO REAR
SAE CLASS B 2-BOLT HYDRAULIC FLANGE TO FRONT

OUTPUT SHAFT — DUAL OUTPUT, BOTH FRONT AND REAR SIDES

REAR
(OUTPUT
SHAFT
SIDE)

TORQUE TO
400-450 LB-FT

T246
AFTER
AUGUST 28, 2006

T135

PRIOR TO
AUGUST 28. 2006

T141

GASKET AND SHIM
REPAIR KIT

*PART OF T141 GASKET
AND SHIM REPAIR KIT

TC10 SERIES TRANSMISSION
SPL82747
WATEROUS COMPANY
SOUTH ST. PAUL, MN 55075
PAGE 24 OF 24



